
 

 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - MONDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Declarations of Interest   

 
 Report of the Head of Children and Young People Services 

 
2.  Review of the Management capacity in the Looked After Children's 

Team  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

 Report of the Head of Transformation 
 

3.  Changes to the Structure of the Support for Inclusion Service, 
Education Leisure and Lifelong Learning Directorate  (Pages 15 - 
22) 
 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources and the Head of 
Engineering and Transport 
 

4.  Staff Parking Review  (Pages 23 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 

5.  Pay Policy Statement 2019 / 2020  (Pages 45 - 114) 
 

6.  Christmas and New Year Holiday Arrangements 2019/2020  (Pages 
115 - 120) 
 

7.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

AGENDA 



 
8.  Access to Meetings   

That pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 12 and 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the 
above Act. 
 

 PART 2 
 

 Private Report of the Head of Participation 
 

9.  Review of School Catering Service  (Pages 121 - 152) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 19 February 2019 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor D.Jones 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison 
 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors S.Bamsey, D.Cawsey, J.Hale, 
N.T.Hunt, R.G.Jones, S.A.Knoyle, E.V.Latham, 
S.Miller, S.Renkes and A.J.Taylor 
 

Non-Voting 
Members: 
 

Councillors C.Clement-Williams, D.W.Davies, 
A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and 
A.Wingrave 

  
 



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Personnel Committee 

25th February  2019 

Report of the Head of Children and Young People 
Services – Keri Warren 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

Review of the management capacity in the looked after 
children's team 

Purpose of the Report 

The purpose of this report is to seek Members approval to make an 
amendment to the structure of the Looked After Children's team in order 
to increase the management capacity by deleting a Social Worker (Grade 
9) post and creating a Deputy Manager (Grade 10) post.  

Executive Summary 

The looked after children's team currently has one team manager and 
one deputy manager.  The management structure differs from the other 
children's teams all of which have one team manager and two deputy 
managers.  

A review of the current team structure and caseloads has identified that 
there is a need to increase the deputy management capacity in the team.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



   

It is proposed that an existing Grade 9 Social Worker post within the team 
is deleted and a Grade 10 Deputy Manager post created in order to 
increase the management capacity.  

This Deputy Manager post will be ring-fenced to all the social workers 
within the team in line with the Council's Management of Change in 
Partnership Policy.  The resultant vacant Social Worker post (Grade 9) 
will then be deleted. 

Background  

The looked after children's team works with children whose plan is one of 
long term care.   In addition the team supports children who are subject to 
special guardianship orders or live with family members.  

The team plays a crucial role in ensuring that children who are looked 
after have access to high quality care, and that they have plans which 
meet their needs and are reviewed regularly to ensure that they do not 
drift in care.  Whenever it is safe to do so the team consider whether 
children are able to return to their birth families so that they do not remain 
in care longer than necessary.  

At the time of writing there are 209 children who are supported by the 
looked after children's team.  174 of these are looked after and the 
remaining 35 are subject to special guardianship order plans.  

Current caseload in the looked after children's team:  

Current team structure 

Team Manager    1FTE   Grade 11 

Deputy Team Manager  1 FTE  Grade 10 

Consultant Social worker 1 FTE  Grade 10 

Practice support workers 3    Grade 7  

 

Social workers*   12   Grade 9 

(* 5 FTE, 1 seconded FTE, 2x30 hours, 2x26 hours, 1 FTE peripatetic 
consultant social worker and 1x22.5 hour peripatetic) 

Page 4



   

In addition to the staff within the looked after children's team, the team 
manager also has line management responsibility for the contact centre 
coordinator and provides the post holder with supervision.  

Management arrangements across the children's community teams: 

Team Number of 
cases 

Management capacity 

Looked after 
children’s team 

209 1 team manager, 1 deputy team 
manager  

Child disability team 247 1 team manager 2.5 deputy team 
managers  

Sandfields 123 1 team manager, 2 deputy team 
managers 

Llangatwg 188 1 team manager, 2 deputy team 
managers 

Dyffryn 116 1 team manager, 2 deputy team 
managers 

Leaving Care 245 1 team manager, 2 deputy team 
managers 

Proposal 

A request is made to increase the deputy manager capacity in the service 

The request is to delete one Social Worker (Grade 9) post within the team 
and create a Deputy Manager (Grade 10) post.  This would increase the 
management capacity in the service and bring the looked after children's 
team in line with the management structure of the rest of the service.   

The caseloads in the looked after children's team would reflect the need 
for there to be additional management capacity which will allow the team 

Page 5



   

manager a greater opportunity to engage in development work for the 
service.  

Financial impact   

A financial assessment is attached. 

The cost of creating a Deputy Manager post (Grade 10) and deleting a 
Social Worker post (Grade 9) (assuming that the successful post holder is 
at the top of grade 9) is £5,492 p.a. 

The current deputy manager has made a request to reduce their hours to 
30 hours per week.  If this is approved then this would bring with it a cost 
saving of £10,903 

This saving would offset the cost of creating the additional Deputy 
Manager post and would result in an overall saving of £5,411 p.a. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 
discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010.  
After completing the assessment it has been determined that this 
proposal does not require an Equality Impact Assessment.  

Workforce Impacts 

There are no workforce impacts associated with this report.   

Legal Impacts 

There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

There is a risk that increasing the management capacity will decrease the 
social work capacity.  This will be managed through planning for case 
transfers of young people to the leaving care team.  The grade 10 deputy 
manager post holder would continue to have case management 
responsibility. 

Page 6



   

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

It is RECOMMENDED that Members approve the amendment to the 
structure of the Looked After Children's team in order to increase the 
management capacity by deleting a Social Worker (Grade 9) post and 
creating a Deputy Manager (Grade 10) post.  

FOR DECISION 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

The proposed decision will: 

Increase the management capacity within the looked after children's team 

Align the management structure of the team with the rest of the children's 
community teams.  

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

Appendices  

Appendix 1 Financial Asses
[...]
s no impact to service delivery or to stakeholders but will have a 
positive impact on the management, delivery and development of the service.  
 
 
Section 2 
 

Page 12



Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form  
 

3 

Screener- This to be completed by the person responsible for completing this 
screening 

Name: Delyth Berni 

Location: Neath Civic Centre 

Telephone Number: 01639 763319 

                                                  Date: 31.2.19 
 
 

 

Approval by Head of Service 

Name:       

Position:       

                                                           Date:       

 

 
 
Please ensure this completed form is filed appropriately within your 
directorate because it may be required as evidence should a legal 
challenge be made regarding compliance with the Equality Act 2010. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Personnel Committee 

25th February, 2019 

Report of the Head of Transformation –  
Andrew Thomas 

 

Matter for decision 
 

Wards Affected: All   

Changes to the Structure of the Support for Inclusion Service, 
Education Leisure and Lifelong Learning Directorate.  

Purpose of the Report  

To seek Members' approval to make changes to the staffing structure 
of the Support for Inclusion Service to create 3 x full time Educational 
Psychologist posts (37 hours). The salary scale will be Soulbury Scale 
A (1-6).  

Executive Summary 

To seek Members' approval to create 3 x full time Educational 
Psychology posts within the Educational Psychology Service. We wish 
to appoint one post from April 1st 2019 and a further 2 posts from 
September 2019. These posts are required to fulfil the additional 
requirements from the Educational Psychology Service as outlined 
within the Draft Code of Practice and ALNET Act 2018. These posts 
will also create security and stability within the Educational Psychology 
Service and ensure continuity of services provided 
[...]


The equality implications of the proposals have been assessed in 
accordance with the Equality Act 2010.  The Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) Screening Tool has determined that this proposal 
does not require an Equality Impact Assessment (see Appendix 2 for 
Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form). 

Page 16



   

Workforce Impacts 

The proposal complies with employment legislation and the Council's 
own employment policies. If approved by Members, are positive 
actions that have the full support of the staff within the Educational 
Psychology Service. 

Legal Impacts  

There is no legal impact associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendations  

It is recommended that Members' approve the proposed changes to 
the staffing structure to create 3x Educational Psychologist posts (37 
hours). The salary scale will be Soulbury Scale A (1-6).  

FOR DECISION 

Reasons for proposed decision 

To create security and stability within the Educational Psychology 
Service ensuring  continuity of services provided to schools, children 
and young people and families within Neath Port Talbot and to fulfil the 
requirements placed upon the Educational Psychology Service as 
outlined in the Draft Code of Practice and ALNET Act 2018. 

Appendices 

1. Financial Appraisal. 

2. Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form. 

 

Page 17



   

Implementation of decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

List of Background Papers 

None.  

Officer Contact 

Zoe Ashton - Thomas, Principal Educational Psychologist 

Tel: 01639 763718    Email: z.ashton@npt.gov.uk 

Andrew Thomas, Head of Transformation,  

Tel: 01639 763314,  Email: a.d.thomas@npt.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 18

mailto:z.ashton@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.d.thomas@npt.gov.uk


   

Appendix 1
[...]
you determine that this 

service/function/policy/project is not relevant for an EIA you must 
provide adequate explanation below (Please use additional pages if 
necessary). 

 

      

 
 
Section 2 
 

Screener- This to be completed by the person responsible for completing this 
screening 

Name: Zoe Ashton Thomas  

Location: Inclusion  

Telephone Number: 01639 763718 

                                                         Date: 10/2/19 
 
 
 

Approval by Head of Service 

Name: Andrew Thomas 

Position: Head Of Service 

                                                      Date: 10/2/19 
 

 
 
Please ensure this completed form is filed appropriately within your 
directorate because it may be required as evidence should a legal 
challenge be made regarding compliance with the Equality Act 2010. 
 Page 22



 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

25th February 2019 
 

Report of the Head of Human Resources, Sheenagh Rees and the Head 
of Engineering and Transport, Dave Griffiths  

 
 

Matters for Decision  
 
Wards Affected:  None 
 
Staff Parking Review 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek Member approval to amend the 
Staff and Members Car Parking Scheme to increase the fees paid by 
employees/Members by £3.00 per month for full time employees and 
£1.50 per month for part time employees/Members.    
 
Executive Summary 
 
This paper sets out the proposed change to the charges for a parking 
permit, and to authorise officers to add additional car parks to where the 
parking permit can be used where new car parks are introduced or 
service provisions change.   
 
Background 
 
The Council’s Staff and Member Car Parking Scheme was revised as 
part of the Workforce Strategy Collective Agreement in 2013, which 
introduced pay contributions and a revised pay and grading structure 
(both of which ceased on 31st March 2018), rates were reduced and the 
current fees becoming operational on 1st October 2013 as shown 
overleaf.  In addition to this, the two tariffs were introduced.  The Scheme 
has operated at designated locations since then, namely The Quays, 
Neath Civic Centre and Port Talbot Civic Centre. 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 

 
Current Position 
 
The table below provides information on the current fees that are paid 
annually by staff and Members:- 
 

Contracted Hours Annual Charge Monthly Equivalent 

Tariff A 
23 hours pw, or more 

 
£144 pa 

 
£12 

Less than 23 hours per 
week 

 
£72 pa 

 
£6 

Tariff B 
23 hours pw, or more 

 
£198 pa 

 
£16.50 

Less than 23 hours per 
week 

 
£99 pa 

 
£8.25 

 
The table below shows the income generated by the scheme for 2017/18: 
 
Full Time Staff  

£16.50 £12,474 

£12.00 £152,064 

Part Time Staff  

£8.25 £4,851 

£6.00 £9,864 

Total (Gross) £179,253 

 
Proposed Increase in Parking Fees 
 
The table below shows the proposed increase in charges which would 
come into effect on 1st April 2019:- 
 

Contracted Hours Annual Charge Monthly Equivalent 

Tariff A 
23 hours pw, or more 

 
£180 pa 

 
£15 

Less than 23 hours per 
week 

 
£90 pa 

 
£7.50 

Tariff B 
23 hours pw, or more 

 
£234 pa 

 
£19.50 

Less than 23 hours per 
week 

 
£117 pa 

 
£9.75 

 
 
Shown below is the anticipated income that could potentially be 
generated from a rise of £3.00 per month for full-time Staff and a £1.50 
per month rise for part-time Staff, together with a risk matrix.  Members 
should note that the proposed amounts above remain lower than those 

Page 24



 

which were in operation when the Scheme was introduced in 2010 
before the Workforce Strategy Collective Agreement in 2013. 
 

Tariff  
Income 
2017/18 

Projected 
Income 
2019/20 

Projected 
Surplus 
2019/20 

  

Risk 
Factor 

on 
2017/18 
Income 

Projected 
Decrease 

Projected 

Income 

with Risk 

Tariff 
A (FT) 

£152,064 £190,080 £38,016   1% £1,792 £177,461 

Tariff 
A (PT) 

£9,864 £13,068 £2,466   5% £8,962 £170,291 

Tari
[...]
d-Hoc “Visitor” Parking at The Quays 7 

11  Service Response Centre at The Quays, Briton Ferry 8 

12  NPT Council Staff  Who Do Not Have A Car Parking Permit 8 

13  Applications for Car Parking Permits 8 

14  Change of Vehicle 8 

15  Lost Car Parking Permits and Barrier Access Cards 8 

16  Cancellation of Car Parking Permit 9 

17  
Extension of Staff and Member Car Parking Scheme to 
Additional Locations 

9 

18  
Non-Compliance with the Staff and Member Car Parking 
Scheme 

9 

19  Review 9 

    

  Appendices  

    

A  
Staff and Member Car Parking Permits – Eligible Public  
“Pay and Display” Car Parks 

10 

  
 
 
 

 

Page 30



Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Page 3 of 11 

 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION 

 
 

This Scheme sets out how the Council’s (revised) Staff and Member Car Parking 
Scheme will operate at all designated locations with effect from 1st October 2015. 
  
The income generated through the operation of this Scheme will continue to 
contribute to the safeguarding of the employment of all Neath Port Talbot employees 
to the maximum extent possible, as part of the Council’s Forward Financial Plan. 

2.  SCOPE 

 

All staff and Members who wish to park in one of the Council’s “pay and display” 
or civic office car parks will have the option of: 
 

 

 
 Purchasing a car parking permit, for use within designated car parks 

(see Appendix A for further details) 
 

       Or: 

 
 Using “Pay and Display” parking, at the appropriate tariff for the car 

park being used 
 

 
 

In addition to public “pay and display” car parks, staff and Member car parking 
charges will apply to barrier-controlled parking at Port Talbot Civic Centre and 
at The Quays, as well as at the other car parks included within this Scheme. 
 

 

3.  STAFF AND MEMBER PARKING PERMIT CHARGES (CARS) 

 

 
There are two car parking tariffs, as follows: 
 
 
Tariff A - All Designated Car Parks (except Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 

Contractual Hours of Work Annual
[...]
ARKING PERMITS AND BARRIER ACCESS CARDS 

 
A replacement of a barrier access card will incur a charge of £5.00.   
 
A first replacement car parking permit will be free of charge. All subsequent 
replacements will incur a charge of £5 each. 
 

 

 

 

 

16.  CANCELLATION OF CAR PARKING PERMIT 

Page 37



Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Page 10 of 11 

 

 
Car parking permits can be cancelled by completing a Termination Form and 
forwarding it to Parking Services, together with the current car parking permit. Car 
parking permits must be returned by all leavers – staff and Members. 

 
 

17.  EXTENSION OF STAFF AND MEMBER CAR PARKING SCHEME TO ADDITIONAL LOCATIONS 

 

This Scheme will be introduced at suitable additional locations on a phased basis. It is 
intended that the following principles will apply, other than in exceptional 
circumstances: 

 

 Car park access barriers will not be used; 

 The provision of car parking spaces in operational areas will be minimised; 

 Car parking spaces will be suitably surfaced; 

 Car parking spaces will be numbered; 

 One or more visitor car parking spaces will be provided at each location - 
these will not be available for use by staff based at the relevant location; 

 A designated motorcycle parking area will be provided; 

 Staff and visitor car parking at each such location will managed by locally 
based manager/s 

 
Staff will be informed in advance about the planned rollout of additional locations for 
inclusion within this Scheme, following consultation with managers and trade unions. 

18.  NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE STAFF AND MEMBER CAR PARKING SCHEME 

 

Any breach of this Scheme will be treated as a potential disciplinary matter.  
 
The practice of “tailgating” at a barrier-controlled car park, whereby a vehicle drives so 
close to the vehicle in front that the car park barrier is prevented from being lowered 
following entry / exit by the first vehicle, is strictly prohibited as a means of ga
[...]
anager   

Signed off by  David W Griffiths Head of Service   

 Sheenagh Rees Head of Human Resources   

P
age 44



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 

25th FEBRUARY 2019 

 

Report of the Head of Human Resources – Sheenagh Rees 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR INFORMATION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED – ALL 

 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019 / 2020 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To inform Members of Personnel Committee of the Pay Policy 

Statement for 2019 / 2020, to be presented to Council for approval 

on 27th February 2019.  The Statement is attached as Appendix 1. 

 Executive Summary 

2. It is a requirement of the Localism Act 2011 that the Council 

produces a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year, setting 

out specific information in relation to the pay of the Council’s 

workforce.  The Statement that has been prepared for 2019 / 2020, 

and attached at Appendix 1, has been developed in line with 

guidance produced by the Public Services Staff Commission 

“Transparency of Senior Pay in the Devolved Welsh Public Sector” 

and to reflect national and local developments in pay.   

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



 

 Background 

3. The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to produce a Pay 

Policy Statement for each financial year articulating its policy 

towards a range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, 

particularly in relation to senior staff and the lowest paid within the 

workforce.  This is with the aim of increasing accountability, 

transparency and fairness in the setting of local pay.  

4. The statement must be prepared annually, considered and 

approved by full Council and published on the Council’s website.   

5. An initial Pay Policy statement was developed and approved by 

this Council in March 2012.  As required by legislation, the Pay 

Policy Statement must be reviewed at least annually, and then 

approved and published by 31st March each subsequent year. 

6. The Pay Policy Statement for 2019 / 2020 is attached at Appendix 

1.  The format of the document has been developed with reference  

to the Public Sector Staff Commission’s guidance “Transparency 

of Senior Pay in the Devolved Welsh Public Sector” and the 

content has been updated to take account of national and local 

pay related developments, outlined in paragraphs 7 and 8 of this 

report.   

 Pay related developments 

7. It is the Council’s policy that any nationally agreed pay awards, 

negotiated at a national level by the local government employers in 

conjunction with the recognised Trade Unions will be applied, 

unless full Council determines otherwise.  In 2018, rates of pay 

applicable  from 1st April 2018 and 1st April 2019 were agreed at a 

national level for the Chief Executive, Chief Officers, and Local 

Government Services employees and in respect of Soulbury 

Officers and Youth & Community Workers, rates of pay applicable 

from 1st September 2018 and 1st September 2019.  The Council 

will apply these pay awards as set out in the pay agreements. 

Page 46



8. In respect of Local Government Services employees the pay 

agreement provided for a % increase pay award to apply from 1st 

April 2018 and a new pay spine to apply from 1st April 2019.  In 

order to implement the new pay spine the Council has developed 

and agreed a revised pay and grading structure with the relevant 

trade unions, via collective agreement, in order to ensure that pay 

arrangements remain equality proofed.   

 Pay Multiples 

9. Whilst the Localism Act excludes schools from the scope of local 

authority Pay Policy Statements, the Pay Policy Statement for this 

Council sets out details of pay multiples both including and 

excluding employees who are appointed and managed by schools: 

 Basis Pay Multiple 

Lowest paid employee earnings: Chief Executive’s 
earnings 

1 : 8:21 

Median employee FTE* earnings: Chief Executive 1 : 6.01 

Lowest paid employee earnings: average Chief 
Officer earnings 

1 : 5.22 

Median employee FTE* earnings: average Chief 
Officer earnings 

1 : 3.82 

 

* FTE= Full Time Equivalent 

 Financial impact 

10. There are no financial impacts associated with this report. 

 Equality impact assessment 

11. In determining pay and remuneration, the Council complies with 

relevant employment legislation, including the Equality Act 2010, 

the Part Time Employment (Prevention of Less Favourable 

Treatment) Regulations 2000, Fixed Term Employees (Prevention 

of Less Favourable Treatment) Regulations 2002, Agency Workers 

Regulations 2010 and where relevant, the Transfer of 

Undertakings (Protection of Earnings) Regulations. The Council 

has sought to ensure that there is no pay discrimination within its 

pay structures and that pay differentials can be objectively justified 

Page 47



primarily through the use of an equality proofed job evaluation 

mechanism which directly relates basic pay to the requirements, 

demands and responsibilities of each job role. 

 Workforce impacts 

12. The Pay Policy Statement sets out the impact of the Council’s pay 

strategy on pay relativities within the workforce, and particularly 

the relationship between the highest and the lowest paid within the 

organisation. 

 Legal impacts 

13. It is a requirement under the Localism Act 2011 that the Council 

produces a Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2019 / 2020 

and that it is considered and approved by full Council, and 

subsequently published on the Council’s website. 

 Risk Management 

14. Failure to consider and approve a Pay Policy Statement for the 

financial year 2019 / 2020 will place the Council in breach of the 

Localism Act 2011. 

 Consultation 

15. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 

 Recommendation 

16. It is recommended that Members consider and approve the Pay 

Policy Statement for 2019 / 2020 for publication on the Council’s 

w
[...]
approval) 

 

Approved 
 

 Not Approved  

Signed 
 

 Date  

Page 112



Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Page 63 of 63 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE CHECKLIST FOR HR 

Employee expresses an interest in voluntary redundancy 
 

 

Head of Service has agreed that the post can be “lost” 
 

 

HR Officer updates VR database and sends request to Payroll 
 

 

Payroll Officer emails request/s for estimates of benefits to Pension Section (if 
over 55) 

 

Estimate of Benefits received from Pension Section 
 

 

Copy of Estimate given to employee (and Line Manager if necessary). Retain one 
copy on file. 

 

Outcome discussed with employee and he/she confirms they wish to leave on 
grounds of VR 

 

Business Case to be completed by HR and Head of Service, for signature 
 

 

Head of Service returns Business Case signed and HR Officer issues letter offering 
VR 

 

HR Officer to remind Line Manager to make suitable arrangements about the 
employee’s leaving date, outstanding annual leave etc. 

 

HR Officer to “terminate” employee on Vision 
 

 

HR Officer to send memo to Pensions and Payroll regarding termination. Include a 
copy of the offer letter. Pensions to process termination. 

 

Copy of all documents retained on iDocs 
 

 

HR Officer to complete Post Details Form with Post Reference, Number of Hours 
and JEID and discuss with Workforce Information Team to ensure correct post is 

being disestablished/bumped redundancy/restructure 

 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

25th February 2019 
 

Head of Human Resources – Sheenagh Rees 
 

Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: all wards 
 
Christmas and New Year Holiday Arrangements 2019/2020 
 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Member approval for the opening/closing 

arrangements for the main Civic Offices during the Christmas and New Year 
Holiday period 2019/2020.  

 
1.2 A
[...]
   Date:      18/02/2019 
 
 
 

Approval by Head of Service 

Name:      Sheenagh Rees 

Position:      Head of Human Resources 

                                                           Date:      18/02/2019 

 

 
 
Please ensure this completed form is filed appropriately within your 
directorate because it may be required as evidence should a legal 
challenge be made regarding compliance with the Equality Act 2010. 
 

Page 120



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Review of the Management capacity in the Looked After Children's Team
	FINANCIAL APPRAISAL LAC Jan2019
	EIAScreening LAC team Feb 2019

	3 Changes to the Structure of the Support for Inclusion Service, Education Leisure and Lifelong Learning Directorate
	EIAScreeningFormgeneral EPx3

	4 Staff Parking Review
	HR_Staff_Member_Car_Parking_Scheme_REVISED_February 2019
	EIA Staff Permits  Budget Proposal First Stage Assessment 2019-2020

	5 Pay Policy Statement 2019 / 2020
	PAY POLICY STATEMENT 19 20

	6 Christmas and New Year Holiday Arrangements 2019/2020
	EIAScreeningForm_Christmas arrangements 2019_20

	9 Review of School Catering Service
	Appendix 1 of EIA for catering review
	Appendix 1to P

Minutes of the meeting


- 31 -

250219

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

(Committee Room 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre)

Members Present: 25 February, 2019

Chairperson: Councillor D.Jones

Vice Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison

Councillors: D.Cawsey, N.T.Hunt and E.V.Latham

Non-Voting 
Members:

Councillors P.D.Richards, C.Clement-Williams, 
A.R.Lockyer and P.A.Rees

Officers in 
Attendance:

S.Rees, C.Millis, D.Hopkins, S.Cook, D.Berni, 
Z.Ashton-Thomas and N.Headon

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following Members made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the Meeting:

Councillor S.Paddison Re: Report of the Head of Human 
Resources and the Head of 
Engineering and Transport on 
Agenda Item 4, Staff and Member 
Car Parking Scheme, as she is a 
member of the Parking Scheme.

Councillor D.Jones Re: Report of the Head of Human 
Resources and the Head of 
Engineering and Transport on 
Agenda Item 4, Staff and Member 
Car Parking Scheme, as she is a 
member of the Parking Scheme.

Councillor C.Clement-
Williams 

Re: Report of the Head of Human 
Resources and the Head of 
Engineering and Transport on 
Agenda Item 4, Staff and Member 
Car Parking Scheme, as she is a 
member of the Parking Scheme.



- 32 -

250219

Councillor A. Lockyear Re: Report of the Head of Human 
Resources and the Head of 
Engineering and Transport on 
Agenda Item 4, Staff and Member 
Car Parking Scheme, as he is a 
member of the Parking Scheme.

Councillor P.A.Rees Re: Report of the Head of Human 
Resources and the Head of 
Engineering and Transport on 
Agenda Item 4, Staff and Member 
Car Parking Scheme, as he is a 
member of the Parking Scheme.

Report of the Head of Human 
Resources and the Head of 
Engineering and Transport on the 
Staff and Member Car Parking 
Scheme as she is a member of the 
Parking Scheme.

Councillor D.Cawsey Re: Report of the Head of Human 
Resources and the Head of 
Engineering and Transport on the 
Staff and Member Car Parking 
Scheme, as he is a member of the 
Parking Scheme.

Report of the Head of Human 
Resources and the Head of 
Engineering and Transport on the 
Staff and Member Car Parking 
Scheme as she is a member of the 
Parking Scheme.

Councillor P.D.Richards Re: Report of the Head of Human 
Resources and the Head of 
Engineering and Transport, Agenda 
Item 4, on the Staff and Member Car 
Parking Scheme, as he is a member 
of the Parking Scheme.

Report of the Head of Human 
Resources and the Head of 
Engineering and Transport on the 
Staff and Member Car Parking 
Scheme as she is a member of the 
Parking Scheme.

Councillor E.V.Latham Re: Report of the Head of Human 
Resources and the Head of 
Engineering and Transport, Agenda 
Item 4, on the Staff and Member Car 
Parking Scheme, as he is a member 
of the Parking Scheme.

Report of the Head of Human 
Resources and the Head of 
Engineering and Transport on the 
Staff and Member Car Parking 
Scheme as she is a member of the 
Parking Scheme.



- 33 -

250219

2. REVIEW OF THE MANAGEMENT CAPACITY IN THE LOOKED 
AFTER CHILDREN'S TEAM

Members were asked to approve the amendment to the structure of 
the Looked After Children’s Team in order to increase the 
management capacity by deleting a Social Worker (Grade 9) post 
and creating a Deputy Manager (Grade 10) post.

RESOLVED: that the deletion of a Social Worker (Grade 9) post 
and creation of a Deputy Manager (Grade 10) post, 
within the Looked After Children’s Team, be 
approved.

3. CHANGES TO THE STRUCTURE OF THE SUPPORT FOR 
INCLUSION SERVICE, EDUCATION LEISURE AND LIFELONG 
LEARNING DIRECTORATE

Members were asked to approve the changes to the staffing structure 
of the Support for Inclusion Service by creating three full-time 
Educational Psychologist posts (37 hours), salary scale Solbury A (1-
6).

RESOLVED: that the creation of three full-time Educational 
Psychologist posts (37 hours) on salary scale Solbury 
A (1-6), be approved.

4. STAFF PARKING REVIEW

Members were asked to approve the amendment of Staff and 
Members Car Parking Scheme to increase the fees paid by 
employees/Members by £3.00 per month for full-time employees and 
£1.50 per month for part-time employees/Members.

RESOLVED: that the increase of staff and Members Car Parking 
Scheme fees paid by employees/Members increase 
by £3.00 per month for full-time employees and 
increase by £1.50 per month for part-time 
employees/Members, be approved.



- 34 -

250219

5. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019 / 2020

Members were updated on the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/2020, 
which will be presented to Council on 27 February, 2019.

RESOLVED: that the report be noted.

6. CHRISTMAS AND NEW YEAR HOLIDAY ARRANGEMENTS 
2019/2020

Members were asked to approve the opening / closing arrangements 
for the main Civic Offices during the Christmas and New Year Holiday 
period for 2019/2020, as detailed in the circulated report.

RESOLVED: that the opening/closing arrangements for the main 
Civic Offices during Christmas and New Year Holiday 
for the period of 2019/202, be approved.

7. ACCESS TO MEETINGS

RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12 and 15 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.

8. REVIEW OF SCHOOL CATERING SERVICE

Members were asked to approve the implementation of amendments 
to the School Catering Service, as detailed in the private circulated 
report.

RESOLVED: that the implementation of amendments to the School 
Catering Service, as detailed in the private circulated 
report, be approved.

The Head of Participation thanked Human 
Resources, Finance Department and Catering Staff 
for their help.



- 35 -

250219

CHAIRPERSON


